VIG: Decision on handling the administrative violations from the State Securities Commission of Vietnam
On 02 Jan 2020, Vietnam Industrial & Commercial Securities Corporation announced Decision No. 1043/ QD – XPVPHC on handling the administrative violations from the State Securities Commission of Vietnam as follows:
Article 01: Handle the administrative violations of the following institution:
1. Name of violating institution: Vietnam Industrial & Commercial Securities Corporation
Head office address: No. 02 Bis Nguyen Thi Minh Khai, 1st District, Ho Chi Minh City
Investment / Business Registration Certificate number or Establishment / Operation Registration License number: 88/ UBCK – GP

Date of issue: 11 Jan 2008

Place of issue: State Securities Commission of Vietnam

Legal representative: Nguyen Xuan Bieu

Gender: Male
Title: Chair of Board of Directors cum General Manager
2. Implemented these following administrative violations:
a. Not have enough securities experts (Vietnam Industrial & Commercial Securities Corporation (the Company) have not ensured for the minimal number of securities officers for self-business and consulting of securities investment as regulated at the Head Office and Hanoi Branch)
Regulated at: Point b, Clause 01, Article 26, Decree No. 108/ 2013/ ND – CP, adjusted according to the regulations at Clause 32, Article 01, Decree No. 145/ 2016/ ND – CP
Penalties:
Major penalty: Penalty in cash
Details: VND 40,000,000
b. Arrange people who have not had any securities business certificate to work, take charge of positions that according to the laws, people taking those positions must own securities business certificate (Ms. Do Thi Hai – administrative & personnel officer cum accountant of the Company, have not had any securities business certificate for the Company’s business but had signed for some contracts on opening account for customers as an account opener)
Regulated at: Point a, Clause 02, Article 26, Decree No. 108/ 2013/ ND – CP
Extenuating circumstances: The administrative violator had prevented, reduced the consequences of the violations as regulated at Clause 01, Article 09, Law on handling administrative violations
Penalties:

Major penalty: Penalty in cash

Details: VND 50,000,000
c. Allow customers to purchase securities from the Company when customers have not submitted fully for payment to purchase as regulations
(In 2017 and 2018, the Company allowed some customers to purchase securities when balance at customer’s account was not enough for payment at the order time)

Regulated at: Point h, Clause 03, Article 21, Decree No. 108/ 2013/ ND – CP, adjusted according to regulations at Clause 22, 24, Article 01, Decree No. 145/ 2016/ ND – CP
Aggravation: Violated for many times, regulated at Point b, Clause 01, Article 10, Law on handling administrative violations
Extenuating circumstances: The administrative violator had prevented, reduced the consequences of the violations as regulated at Clause 01, Article 09, Law on handling administrative violations

Penalties:

Major penalty: Penalty in cash

Details: VND 125,000,000

d. Not report on time in accordance with laws (The Company did not report on time to the State Securities Commission of Vietnam in accordance with laws about the reviewed Semi-annual Financial Statement of 2019; reviewed report on finance rate at 30 Jun 2019)
Regulated at: Clause 02, Article 34, Decree No. 108/ 2013/ ND – CP

Penalties:

Major penalty: Penalty in cash

Details: VND 60,000,000

Article 02: This decision was valid from 24 Dec 2019
Article 03: This decision was:
1. Assigned to Mr. Nguyen Xuan Bieu as representative of the violating institution named at Article 01 of this decision for enforcement
Vietnam Industrial & Commercial Securities Corporation must enforce this decision strictly. After the restriction, if Vietnam Industrial & Commercial Securities Corporation does not voluntarily enforce, Vietnam Industrial & Commercial Securities Corporation will be forced for enforcing in accordance with the laws
Vietnam Industrial & Commercial Securities Corporation must submit all the penalties to the State Budget’s account (7111) at the National Treasury at Hanoi within 10 days from the date of receiving this decision
Vietnam Industrial & Commercial Securities Corporation has the right to complain or sue upon this decision in accordance with the laws
2. Sent to the National Treasury at Hanoi for collecting penalties
3. Sent to Ms. Le Thi Viet Nga – Chief Inspector of the State Securities Commission of Vietnam for enforcement
